THIS REPORT CONTAINS ASSESSMENTS OF COMMODITY AND TRADE ISSUES MADE BY USDA STAFF AND NOT NECESSARILY
STATEMENTS OF OFFICIAL U.S. GOVERNMENT POLICY
UNCLASSIFIED
Required Report:   Required - Public Distribution      Date:   October 15,2019
     Report Number:    UP2019-0042
Report Name:  Biotechnology and Other New Production Technologies
Annual
Country:   Ukraine

governmental authorities involved in this process, as well as the general political and economic climate
in Ukraine.
Under the Association Agreement, Ukraine has developed an action plan (in Ukrainian) to ensure
harmonization of its legislation with the EU’s one. In regard to the biotechnology legislation it contains
the following provisions, featuring specific deadlines:
Intended be completed by December 31, 2018 as per action plan in force. Note: FAS Kyiv cannot verify
whether these have been implemented into the national legislation at the time of the report writing.
1. Commission Recommendation of 13 July 2010 on guidelines for the development of national co-
existence measures to avoid the unintended presence of GMOs in conventional and organic
crops;
2. Commission Decision of 7 May 2008 concerning the provisional prohibition of the use and sale
in Austria of genetically modified maize ( Zea mays L. line MON810);
3. Commission Decision of 16 March 2009 concerning the placing on the market, in accordance
with Directive 2001/18/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council, of a carnation (
Dianthus caryophyllus L., line 123.8.12) genetically modified for flower colour;
4. Directive 2009/41/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 6 May 2009 on the
contained use of genetically modified micro-organisms;
5. Commission Decision of 2 March 2010 concerning the placing on the market, in accordance
with Directive 2001/18/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council, of a potato product (
Solanum tuberosum L. line EH92-527-1) genetically modified for enhanced content of the
amylopectin component of starch;
6. Council Regulation (EC) No 834/2007 of 28 June 2007 on organic production and labelling of
organic products (prohibition of GE products use in organic production);
7. Directive 2001/18/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 12 March 2001 on the
deliberate release into the environment of genetically modified organisms;
8. Regulation (EC) No 1946/2003 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 15 July 2003
on transboundary movements of genetically modified organisms;
To be completed by December 31, 2019

Page 15 of 21
UNCLASSIFIED
To be completed by December 31, 2020
12. Council Directive 66/402/EEC of 14 June 1966 on the marketing of cereal seed (obligation to
clearly mark presence of GE seeds);
13. Council Directive 2002/53/EC of 13 June 2002 on the common catalogue of varieties of
agricultural plant species (obligation to clearly mark GE presence);
14. Commission Implementing Directive (EU) 2015/1168 of 15 July 2015 amending Directives
2003/90/EC and 2003/91/EC setting out implementing measures for the purposes of Article 7 of
Council Directive 2002/53/EC and Article 7 of Council Directive 2002/55/EC respectively, as
regards the characteristics to be covered as a minimum by the examination and the minimum
conditions for examining certain varieties of agricultural plant species and vegetable species
(approval of GE plant varieties);
15. Council Directive 2002/55/EC of 13 June 2002 on the marketing of vegetable seed (obligation to
clearly mark GE presence);
16. Council Directive 2002/56/EC of 13 June 2002 on the marketing of seed potatoes (obligation to
clearly mark GE presence);
17. Council Directive 2002/57/EC of 13 June 2002 on the marketing of seed of oil and fibre plants
(obligation to clearly mark GE presence);
18. Council Directive 1999/105/EC of 22 December 1999 on the marketing of forest reproductive
material (including production of GE one).
n. Related Issues: